insurance plans. Assumed health care cost trend rates no longer have a significant effect on the amounts reported for U. S. Steel�s
health care plans, other than the benefit plan offered to retired mineworkers, since a cost cap was negotiated in 2003 with the
USW. Most non-union benefits are limited to flat dollar payments that are not affected by escalation. For measurement purposes,
U. S. Steel has assumed an initial escalation rate of 8.0 percent for 2007. This rate is assumed to decrease gradually to an ultimate
rate of 5.0 percent in 2013 and remain at that level thereafter.

Net periodic pension cost, including multiemployer plans, is expected to total approximately $113 million in 2007 compared to $202
million in 2006. Total other benefits costs in 2007 are expected to be approximately $124 million compared to $110 million in 2006.

41

Edgar Filing: UNITED STATES STEEL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

A sensitivity analysis of the projected incremental effect of a hypothetical  1/2 percent change in the significant assumptions used in
the pension and other benefits calculations is provided in the following table:

Hypothetical Rate

Increase (Decrease)

(In millions of dollars) (1/2%) 1/2%
Expected return on plan assets
Incremental increase (decrease) in:
Expected pension costs for 2007 $ 35 $ (35)
Discount rate
Incremental increase (decrease) in:
Expected pension & other benefits costs for 2007 $ 19 $ (19)
Pension & other benefits liabilities at December 31, 2006 $ 446 $ (411)
Health care cost escalation trend rates
Incremental increase (decrease) in:
Expected other benefits costs for 2007 $ (9) $ 10

Changes in the assumptions for expected annual return on plan assets and the discount rate do not impact the funding calculations
used to derive minimum funding requirements for the pension plans. For further cash flow discussion, see �Item 7. Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations � Financial Condition, Cash Flows and Liquidity � Liquidity.�

Asset Impairments � Asset impairments are recognized when the carrying value of productive assets exceeds their aggregate
projected undiscounted cash flows. These undiscounted cash flows are based on management�s long range estimates of market